Fee Schedule
Effective: January 1, 2023

Alcohol/Liquor
Section 1
1.1 Enhanced Cereal Malt Beverage Retail 2023 Note
1.1.1 General Retailer (On-Premise $225/yr
Consumption), per each tavern or place
selling CMB at retail (Includes $25 State
stamp fee, and $50 non-refundable fee).
1.1.2 Limited Retailer (Off-Premise S75/yr
Consumption), per each place selling only
CMB in original unopened containers, and
not for consumption on premises. (Includes
$25 State stamp fee, and $50 non-
refundable fee)
1.2 Alcohol Liquor
121 City Temporary Permit for selling or Serving $100/ day
Alcoholic Liquor (State permit also
required)
1.2.2 Caterer’s Occupational Tax for Selling or $500/2 years
Serving Alcoholic Liquor
Business General Licenses & Permits
Section 2
2.1 Business Licenses 2023 Notes
2.1.1  General Business License $50/yr
2.1.2 Home Occupation License Tier 1 (not
required to register) 50
2.1.3 Home Occupation Licenses Tier 2 and 3 $35/yr
2.1.4 Solicitor License $30/30 days
+ $15 per person
2.1.5 Peddlers License $30/30 days
+ $15 per person
2.1.6 Transient Merchant License $30/90 days
+ $15 per person
2.1.7 Business Signage-Temp or Permanent S50
(plus any building permit fees)
2.1.8 Mobile Home Licenses S50 + $5 per home
2.19 Amusement Ride Co. License Application $25
Fee
2.1.10 Amusement Ride Co. Annual License $600/ yr
2.1.11  Temporary Amusement Ride Company $30/ride
Annual License, under 20 rides
2.2 General Permits 2023 Notes
2.2.1 Garage, Rummage, Yard Sale Permit S2 per day
2.2.2 Auction Permit $100 per auction
2.2.3 Well Producing Gas or Petroleum $1,000 per yr




City Utilities and Infrastructure

Section 3
3.1 Utility Billing and Administration 2023 Notes
3.1.1 Move In Connection Fee S50
3.1.2 Account Transfer Fee $25
3.1.3 Non-payment fee S50
3.14 Utility Late Payment Fee 5%
3.1.5 Meter Lock Out S50
3.1.6 Lock Damage S50
3.1.7 Meter re-read or leak inspection beyond S50
one peryr
3.2 Water and Wastewater Connections 2023 Notes
3.2.1 Fire Line Standby $30/month
3.2.2 Fire Line Tap Fee $950
3.2.3 Hydrant Meter Fee and Use Permit $100
3.24 Metered Hydrant $10 per 1,000 gallons
3.2.5 New and Replacement Water and 4” Sewer $3,600
(Meter install, tap, inspection, and permit)
1” line
1" Water Meter, Tap, Install Permit $2,650
3.2.6 4" Sewer Tap, Install Permit $950
3.2.7 1.5” or 2” Water Meter Installation $2,500
(Contractor provide & install vault)
3.2.8 Long service, compound meters or a non- Section 5.3.1, 5.3.2,
stock meter 5.3.3
3.29 Equity Fees (water & sewer) Water Sewer Turn Key Cost
1.5" Line $2,400 $2,400 $5,600
2" Line $3,600 $3,600 $8,000
3" Line $5,400 $5,400 $11,600
4" Line $8,100 $8,100 $17,000
5" Line $12,150 $12,150 $25,100
6" Line $18,225 $18,225 $37,250
7" Line $27,338 $27,338 $55,475
8" Line $41,006 $41,006 $82,813
10" Line $61,509 $61,509 $123,819
12" Line $92,264 $92,264 $185,328
Code Enforcement
Section 4
4.1 General Fees 2023 Notes
4.1.1 Sign Return
Political Sign $10
All Other Signs $15
4.1.2 8-1-1 One Call Violations $100
4.2 Nuisances and Abatement 2023 Notes
4.2.1 Nuisance Abatement Fees Section 5.3.1, 5.3.2,
5.3.3
4.2.2 Condemnation Fees Section 5.3.1, 5.3.2,
5.3.3

4.2.3 Mowing

Section 5.3.1, 5.3.2,
5.3.3




General Fees

Section 5
5.1 Administrative Fees 2023 Notes
5.1.1 Insufficient Funds/Returned Payment $35
5.1.2 Copy Fee-Black and White $0.25/page
5.1.3 Copy Fee-Color $0.50/page
5.1.4 Fax Charge $2/page
5.1.5 Retrieval Inspection of Public Records $20/hour
5.3 Labor, Equipment, Materials 2023 Notes
5.3.1 All labor expenses shall be charged at the

employee hourly rate for the actual hours

worked, including overtime rates of pay, if

applicable. The labor cost shall be

increased by 45% to cover all fringe benefit

costs
5.3.2 All city equipment usage shall be charged

out at hourly rates prescribed in the

"Department of Homeland Security FEMA

Schedule of Equipment Rates." These rates

are updated periodically by the federal

agency.
5.3.3 All materials purchased from the city

warehouse inventories or from a third

party vendor, and contracted services, shall

be charged out at cost + 10%
Planning and Zoning
6.1 Annual Licensing Fees 2023 Notes
6.1.1 Contractor’s License-Class A S400/yr
6.1.2 Contractor’s License-Class B $200/yr
6.1.3 Contractor’s License-Class C $100/yr
6.1.4 Contractor’s License-Class D (Limited) S 75/yr
6.1.5 Contractor’s License-Class X (Utility) S 75/yr
6.1.6 Electrical/Mechanical/Gas S 75/yr
6.1.7 HVAC License S 75/yr
6.1.8 Plumber License S 75/yr

6.1.9 Working without a license

License fee is doubled

6.2 Construction Related Fees 2023 Notes
6.2.1 Concrete Permit S50
6.2.2 Gas Permit S50
6.2.3 Electrical Permit S50
6.2.4 Mechanical Permit S50
6.2.5 Plumbing Permit S50
6.2.6 Special Waste Report (grease trap) $75

6.2.7 Swimming Pool Permit

Valuation Table

6.2.8 Deck, patio, Shed, Gazebo, Fence Permit

Valuation Table

6.2.9 New residential building construction

S .40 persq ft

6.2.10 Residential Building Permits

Valuation Table

6.2.11  Commercial Zoning & Building Permits

Valuation Table

6.2.12  Commercial Building & Site Plan Review

65% of building

6.2.13  Demolition Permit $100
6.2.14  Excavation Permit $100
6.2.15 Location Permit $25

6.2.16  Erosion Remediation

5.3.1and/or5.3.3




Construction Related Fees 2023 Notes
6.2.17  Parking Lots (plan S50 permit plus $2
review fee assessed per valuation) per space
6.2.18 Replacement Card $10
6.2.19  Working without a permit Permit fee is doubled
6.2.20 Inspection when no fee specifically S50/hr
indicated (% hr min.)
6.2.21  Re-Inspection fee for all permits S60
6.2.22 Same day inspection fee (%sﬁ:)ﬂ;.)
6.2.23 After hours inspection (%$:I'O{T:1i:].)
6.3 General Fees 2023 Notes
6.3.1 Curb Cut S60
6.3.2 Culvert Cut $60
6.3.3 Pavement Cut S60
6.3.4 Street Connection Permit $200
6.3.5 Well Permit $100
6.3.6 Sprinkler Permit (Residential) S50
6.3.7 Sprinkler Permit (Commercial) $100
6.3.8 Backflow test report filing fee S5
6.3.9 Floodplain Permit $25
6.4 Land Use and Zoning 2023 Notes
6.4.1 Board of Zoning and Appeals $200.00
6.4.2 Zone Change $500.00 + Publication
costs
6.4.3 Lot Split $200.00
6.4.4 Vacations $250.00
6.4.5 Preliminary Plat $350.00/$10.00 lot
6.4.6 Final Plat $350.00/$10.00 lot
6.4.7 One-Step Plat Equal to Final plat
cost
6.4.8 Preliminary PUD Plan $350.00/$10.00 lot
6.4.9 Final PUD Plan $350.00/$10.00 lot
6.4.10 Zoning Variance $175.00
6.4.11  Special Use $250.00
6.4.12 Conditional Use $250.00
6.4.13  Administrative Exceptions $175.00
6.4.14  Right-of-Way Application (Residential) $20.00
6.4.15  Right-of-Way Application (Commercial) $75.00
6.4.16  Firework Distribution $2,500 up to 2,500 sq.
ft. /$1 per additional
sq. ft.
6.4.17 Engineering 5.3.1and/or 5.3.3




City of Bel Aire Commercial and Residential Building and Zoning Permit Fees

TOTAL VALUATION-$

$1- 500

$501 - 600

$601 - 700

$701 - 800

$801 - 900
$901- 1,000
$1,001 - 1,100
$1,101 - 1,200
$1,201 - 1,300
$1,301 - 1,400
$1,401 - 1,500
$1,5001 - 1,600
$1,6001 - 1,700
$1,701 - 1,800
$1,801 - 1,900
$1,901 - 2,000
$2,001 - 3,000
$3,001 - 4,000
$4,001 - 5,000
$5,001 - 6,000
$6,001 - 7,000
$7,001 - 8,000
$8,001 - 9,000
$9,001 - 10,000
$10,001 - 11,000
$11,001 - 12,000
$12,001 - 13,000
$13,001 - 14,000
$14,001 - 15,000
$15,001 - 16,001
$16,001 - 17,000
$17,001 - 18,000
$18,001 - 19,000
$19,001 - 20,000
$20,001 - 21,000
$21,001 - 22,000
$22,001 - 23,000
$23,001 - 24,000
$24,001 - 25,000
$25,001 - 26,000
$26,001 - 27,000
$27,001 - 28,000
$28,001 - 29,000
$19,001 - 30,000
$30,001 - 31,001
$31,001 - 32,000
$32,001 - 33,000

FEE-$

$33.00
$35.50
$38.00
$40.50
$43.00
$45.50
$48.00
$50.50
$53.00
$55.50
$58.00
$60.50
$63.00
$65.50
$68.00
$70.50
$80.00
$89.50
$99.00
$108.50
$118.00
$127.50
$137.00
$146.50
$156.00
$165.50
$175.00
$184.50
$194.00
$203.50
$213.00
$222.50
$232.00
$241.00
$251.00
$260.50
$270.00
$279.00
$289.00
$296.00
$303.00
$310.00
$317.00
$324.00
$331.00
$338.00
$345.00

Adopted by City Council, June 1, 2010

TOTAL VALUATION-$

$33,001 - 34,000
$34,001 - 35,000
$35,001 - 36,000
$36,001 - 37,000
$37,001 - 38,000
$38,001 - 39,000
$39,001 - 40,000
$40,001 - 41,000
$41,001 - 42,000
$42,001 - 43,000
$43,001 - 44,000
$44,001 - 45,000
$45,001 - 46,000
$46,001 - 47,000
$47,001 - 48,000
$48,001 - 49,000
$49,001 - 50,000
$50,001 - 51,000
$51,001 - 52,000
$52,001 - 53,000
$53,001 - 54,000
$54,001 - 55,000
$55,001 - 56,000
$56,001 - 57,000
$57,001 - 58,000
$58,001 - 59,000
$59,001 - 60,000
$60,001 - 61,000
$61,001 - 62,000
$62,001 - 63,000
$63,001 - 64,000
$64,001 - 65,000
$65,001 - 66,000
$66,001 - 67,000
$67,001 - 68,000
$68,001 - 69,000
$69,001 - 70,000
$70,001 - 71,000
$71,001 - 72,000
$72,001 - 73,000
$73,001 - 74,000
$74,001 - 75,000
$75,001 - 76,000
$76,001 - 77,000
$77,001 - 78,000
$78,001 - 79,000
$79,001 - 80,000
$80,001 - 81,000
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FEE-$

$353.00
$359.00
$366.00
$373.00
$380.00
$387.00
$394.00
$401.00
$408.00
$415.00
$422.00
$429.00
$436.00
$443.00
$450.00
$457.00
$464.00
$469.00
$474.00
$479.00
$484.00
$489.00
$494.00
$499.00
$504.00
$509.00
$514.00
$519.00
$524.00
$529.00
$534.00
$539.00
$544.00
$549.00
$554.00
$559.00
$564.00
$569.00
$574.00
$579.00
$584.00
$598.00
$594.00
$599.00
$604.00
$609.00
$614.00
$619.00



City of Bel Aire Commercial and Residential Building and Zoning Permit Fees
Adopted by City Council, June 1, 2010

$81,001 - 82,000
$82,001 - 83,000
$83,001 - 84,000
$84,001 - 85,000
$85,001 - 86,000
$86,001 - 87,000
$87,001 - 88,000
$88,001 - 89,000
$89,001 - 90,000
$90,001 - 91,000
$91,001 - 92,000
$92,001 - 93,000
$92,001 - 94,001
$94,001 - 95,000
$95,001 - 96,001
$96,001 - 97,000
$97,001 - 98,000
$98,001 - 99,000
$99,001 - 100,000

$624.00
$629.00
$634.00
$639.00
$644.00
$649.00
$654.00
$659.00
$664.00
$669.00
$674.00
$679.00
$684.00
$689.00
$694.00
$699.00
$704.00
$709.00
$714.00

$714.00 FOR THE FIRST $100,000 PLUS

$4.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL $1,000 OR

FRACTION THEREOF UP TO & INCLUDING
$500,000

$2,299.00 FOR THE FIRST $500,000 PLUS

$3.50 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL $1,000 OR

FRACTION THEREOF UP TO & INCLUDING
$1,000,000

$4,049.00 FOR THE FIRST $1,000,000
PLUS $2.50 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL
$1,000 OR FRACTON THEREOF

$15.00 PERMIT ISSUANCE FEE IS
INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE TABLE FEES.

PLAN REVIEW TO BE CALCULATED
AT 65% OF PERMIT FEE .
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Recreation

Section 7 2023
7.1 Recreation Center Passes

Resident Non-Resident
7.1.1  Family $85.00/year $150.00/year
7.1.2 Individual $ 55.00/year $95.00/year
7.1.3  Senior Couple $ 55.00/year $95.00/year
7.1.4 Resident Senior $ 40.00/year $60.00/year
7.1.5 Day Fee $ 3.00/day $ 3.00/day
7.2 Youth Sports

Resident Non-Resident
7.2.1 Indoor/Outdoor Soccer $38.00 $58.00
7.2.2  Short Sports $15.00 $25.00
7.2.3 Heights Baseball/Softball $95.00 $120.00
7.2.4 Blastball $25.00 $40.00
7.2.5 TBall $38.00 $58.00
7.2.6  Machine Pitch BB/SB $45.00 $65.00
7.2.7 Youth Pitch BB/SB $45.00 $65.00
7.2.8 Flag Football $40.00 $60.00
7.2.9 Volleyball $35.00 $55.00
7.2.10 Basketball $38.00 $58.00
7.2.11 Little Dribblers $25.00 $40.00
7.2.12 Basketball Clinics/Camps $20-$70; depending on duration
7.2.13 Late registration fee $15.00
7.3 Youth Activities

Resident Non-Resident
7.3.1 Youth Cheerleading $38.00 $58.00
7.3.2  Spring Break Sports Week $20.00 $30.00
7.3.3 HipHop $38.00 $58.00
7.3.4 Tumbling $38.00 $58.00
7.3.5 Dazzling Dancers $38.00 $58.00
7.3.6 Taekwondo 1X/week $20.00 $35.00
7.3.7 Taekwondo 2X/week $30.00 $45.00
7.3.8 Day Camp $140 per week $150 per week
7.4 Adult Activities

Resident Non-Resident
7.4.1 Group Exercise 1X/week $20.00 $35.00
7.4.2  Group Exercise 2X/week $30.00 $45.00
7.4.3 Yoga 1X/week $20.00 $35.00
7.4.4 Yoga 2X/week $30.00 $45.00
7.4.5 Taekwondo 1X/week $20.00 $35.00
7.4.6 Taekwondo 2X/week $30.00 $45.00
7.5 Facility Rental

Resident Non-Resident
7.5.1 Gymnasium $75/hr $100/hr
7.5.2  Activity Room S50/hr $75/hr
7.5.3 Baseball/Softball Fields S 15/hrs
7.5.4 Soccer Field S 15-$25/hr-based on field size
7.6 Swimming Pool

Resident Non-Resident
7.6.1 Daily Fee $5.00 $5.00
7.6.2  Individual Membership $115.00/yr $172.00/yr
7.6.3  Family Membership $170.00 yr $255.00/yr
7.6.4 Rec/Pool Combo $220.00
7.6.5 Group Swimming Lessons $ 40.00/session S 60.00/session
7.6.6  Private Swimming Lessons S 20.00/hr S 30.00/hr
7.6.7 Pool Rental-up to 25 patrons S 60.00/hr S 60.00/hr
7.6.8 Pool Rental-25 to 50 patrons S 80.00/hr S 80.00/hr




Police/Court

OFFENSES

Bond Schedule set by Judge per K.S.A 12-4305
Infraction Fines set by K.S.A 8-2118

CAR = Court Appearance Required.

NTA = Notice to appear.

PS = Professional Surety

OR = Own Recognizance

NCO = No Contact Order

Section 8
81 Court Fees 2023 Note
8.1.1 Court Cost $100
8.1.3 Warrant S50
8.1.4 DL Reinstatement $122 not determined by City
8.1.6 Pre-Sentence Investigation $150 not determined by City
8.1.8 Filing of petition for expungment $150
8.1.9 Court Record Request $25
8.1.10 DVD Copies $30
8.1.11 Certified Letter Fee $10
8.1.12 Failure to appear Letter Fee $10
8.1.13 Court Ordered Finger Prints $33
8.1.14 Fingerprints for citizens $20
8.1.15 Police Report $20
8.1.16 Court Report $20
8.1.17 Trial Fee $20
8.1.18 Jail Fee* *

*Rate determined/billed by Sedgwick Co.
8.2 Traffic Signs, Signals, and Markings 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.2.1 Disobeying Traffic Control Device $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.2 Violating Traffic Control Signal $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.3 Pedestrian-Control Signals S45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.4 Flashing Signals $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.5 Lane-Control Signal S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.6 Unauthorized Sign, Signal, Marking or Device $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.7 Interference Traffic-Control Device or RR Signals CAR/S$135 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.2.8 Driving on Play Streets S75 NTA
8.2.9 Obedience to authorized persons directing traffic CAR NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.3 Accidents 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.3.1 Leaving the Scene of a Death or Injury Accident CAR 2500 PS
8.3.2 Leaving Scene Non-Injury Accident CAR 500 PS
8.3.3 Duty to Give Information & Render Aid ACC IDENT CAR 500 PS
8.34 Duty Striking Unattended VEH or Other Property CAR NTA
8.3.5 Duty to Report Accidents CAR NTA
8.3.6 False Reports CAR 1000 PS
8.4 Serious Traffic Offenses 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.4.1 Reckless Driving CAR 300 PS
8.4.2 D.U.l. (1st Offense) CAR 2500 PS
8.4.3 (2nd Offense) CAR 2500 PS
8.4.4 (3rd Offense) CAR 2500 PS
8.4.5 D.U.l. Commercial Vehicle (1st Offense) CAR 2500 PS
8.4.6 (2nd Offense) CAR 2500 PS
8.4.8 Fleeing or Attempting to Elude Police CAR 2500 OR




8.5 Speed Limits 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.5.1 Speed Basic Rule $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.2 Maximum Speed Limits (1-10 mph over limit) $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.3 Speed 11-20 mph over limit (add $6.00 per mph

over 10 up to 20) $45 plus* NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.4 Speed 21-30 mph over limit (add $9.00 per mph

over 20 up to 30) $105 plus** NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.5 Speed 31 mph & up over limit (add $15.00 per

mph over 30) $195 plus - NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.6 Minimum Speed Regulation $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.7 Speed Motor Driven Cycle $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.5.8 Racing or Drag Racing CAR NTA K.S.A 8-2118

* add $6.00 per mph over 10 mph over the limit. Ex: 11mph over =551, 12mph over=$57, 13mph over=$63, etc

**add $9.00 per mph over 20 mph over the limit. Ex: 21mph over =$114, 22mph over=$123, 23mph over=$132, etc

***add $15.00 per mph over 30mph over the limit. Ex 31mph over=5210, 32mph over=$225, 33mph over=$240, etc
8.6 Driving on Right Side of Roadway; Overtaking 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.6.1 Driving Right Side of Roadway S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.2 Failure to Keep Right to Pass Oncoming Vehicle S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.3 Improper Passing; Increase Speed when Passed S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.4 Improper Passing on Right S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.5 Limitations on Overtaking on the Left S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.6 Further Limitations on Driving Left of Center S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.7 No Passing Zone Infraction S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.8 One-Way Roadways and Rotary Traffic Islands S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.9 Driving on Roadways Landed for Traffic S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.10 Following Too Close $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.6.11 Driving Divided Highways $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7 Turning & Starting - Signals on Stopping &

Turning 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.7.1 Turning $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7.2 U-Turns, Where Prohibited $75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7.3 Turning on Curve or Crest of Grade S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7.4 Starting Parked Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A8-2118
8.7.5 Turning Movements and Required Signals S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7.6 Signals by Hand and Arm or Signal Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.7.7 Methods of Giving Signals $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8 Right-Of-Way 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.8.1 Vehicle Approaching or Entering Intersection S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8.2 Vehicle Turning Left S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8.3 Stop Sign and Yield Signs S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8.4 Vehicle Entering Roadway S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8.5 Approach of Authorized Emergency Vehicle $195 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.8.6 Highway Construction or Maintenance $105 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9 Pedestrians 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.9.1 Pedestrian Obedience to Traffic-Control Device $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.2 Pedestrians Right of Way in Crosswalk S75 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.3 Crossing at Other Than Crosswalk (Jaywalking) $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.4 Drivers Exercise Care $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.5 Pedestrian Use Right Half of Crosswalk $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.6 Pedestrian on Highways $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.7 Pedestrian Solicting Rides or Business $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.8 Driving Through Safety Zone $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.9 Pedestrian Right of Way on Sidewalks $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.10 Pedestrian Yield to Authorized Emergency Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.11 Blind Pedestrian Right of Way $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118
8.9.12 Pedestrian Under Influence of Alcohol S45 200 PS
8.9.13 Bridge or RR Signals $45 NTA K.S.A 8-2118




8.10 Special Stops Required 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.10.1 Obedience to Signal Approaching of Train $195 NTA

8.10.2 All Vehchile Must Stop at Certain RR Crossing $135 NTA

8.10.3 Certain Vehchile Stop at RR Crossing $195 NTA

8.10.4 Moving Heavy Equipment at RR Crossing $75 NTA

8.10.5 Emerging from Alley or Private Drive or Building $75 NTA

8.10.6 Overtaking and Passing School Bus $315 NTA

8.10.7 Overtaking and Passing Church Bus $195 NTA

8.11 Stopping, Standing, Parking 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.11.1 (A)(1) Double Parking $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.2 (A)(2) On Sidewalk $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.3 (A)(3) Within an Intersection $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.4 (A)(4) On a Crosswalk $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.5 (A)(5) Between Safety Zone $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.6 (A)(6) Street Excavation $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.7 (A)(7) Upon Bridge $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.8 (A)(8) On RR Tracks $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.9 (A)(9) Controlled Access $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.10  (A)(10) Divided Highway $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.11 (A)(11) Signs Prohibited $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.12  (B)(1) Private Drive $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.13  (B)(2) 15' Fire Hydrant $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.14  (B)(3) 20' Cross Walk $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.15  (B)(4) 30' Stop Sign $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.16  (B)(5) 20' FD Driveway $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.17 (B)(6) Signs Prohibited $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.18 (C.)(1) 50' RR Crossing $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.19  (C.)(2) Signs Prohibit $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.20 (D) Away from Curb $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.21 (E) Fire Lanes $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.22 Stop or Park on Roadways $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.11.23 Handicapped Parking CAR NTA

8.11.24 Handicapped Parking; Revoked or Suspended Device CAR NTA

8.11.25 Parking for Certain Purposes Prohibited $45 NTA

8.11.26  Stall Parking $45 NTA

8.11.27  Blocking Traffic $45 NTA

8.11.28 Parking on Narrow Streets Signs $45 NTA

8.11.29  Parkingin Alley $45 NTA

8.11.30 Parking Disabled and Other Vehicles S45 NTA

8.11.31 Park Adjacent to Schools S45 NTA

8.11.32 Stop, Park in Hazardous or Congested Places Signs $45 NTA

8.11.33 Parking Prohibited at All Times in Designated Places $45 NTA

8.11.34 Limited Time Parking Zones S45 NTA

8.11.35 Communication and Delivery Vehicle Loadingand Unloading $45 NTA

8.11.36 Loading, Unloading or Special Zone $45 NTA

8.12 Miscellaneous Rules 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.12.1 Using Headphones or TV Reciever $40 NTA

8.12.2 Inattentive Driving S75 NTA

8.12.3 Transporting of Alcoholic Liquor or CMB CAR OR

8.12.4 Unattend Motor Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.5 Obstruction of Driver's View or Driving Mechanism $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.6 Coasting $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.7 Following Fire APPR. PROH. S75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.8 Crossing Fire Hose $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.9 Putting Glass, Etc. $105 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.10 Stop When Traffic Obstructed $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.11 Snowmobile Operation Limited $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118




8.12.12 Unlawful Operation of All-Terrain Vehicle $75 NTA K.S.A 8-118

8.12.13 Unlawful Operation of Low-Speed Vehicle $75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.14 Unlawful Riding Persons 14 Years of Age and Older $75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.15 Driving on Sidewalk $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.16 Limitations on Backing $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.17 Drive Through Private Property to Avoid Traffic Control $45 NTA

8.12.18 Driving Through Procession $45 NTA

8.12.19  Street Barriers S45 NTA

8.12.20 Opening and Closing Vehicle Doors $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.21 Riding in House Trailer Prohibited $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.12.22 Driving Across Lawns, Sidewalks, Yards, Crops, Etc. $100 NTA

8.13 Operations of Bicycles, Motorized Bicycles 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.13.1 Parental Responsibility of Child Riding Bicycle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.2 Riding on Bicycles Seats; Riders Limited $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.3 Clinging to Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.4 Riding on Roadways and Bicycle Paths $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.5 Carrying Articles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.6 Lamps and Other Equipment on Bicycle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.7 Low Power Cycles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.13.8 Use of Coaster, Skates, Etc. $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14 Lights, Brakes, Horns and Other Equipment 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.14.1 Equipment Offenses S75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.2 When Lighted Lamps Required $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.3 Head Lamps on Motor Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.4 Tail Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.5 Reflectors $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.6 Stop Lamps and Turn Signals $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.7 Additional Equipment Required on Certain Vehicles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.8 Color of Clerance, ID, Side Marker, Backup and Reflector $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.9 Mount of REFT., Clearance and Side Marker Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.10  Visbility of REFT., Clear, Lamps, and Side Marker Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.11 Lamps or Flags on Project Load S75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.12 Lamps on Parked Vehicles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.13 Lamps on Other Vehicles and Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.14  Spot Lamps and Auxiliary Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.15 Improper Lamps ro Lights on Emergency Vehicle $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.16 Improper Stop or Turn Signal $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.17 Improper Vehicle Hazad Warning Lamp $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.18  Additional Lighting Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.19 Multiple-Beam Road Light Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.20 Use of Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment S75 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.21  Alternative Road Lighting Equipment Dim on Speed $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.22 Number of Driving Lamps Required or Permitted $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.23 Special Restrictions on Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.24  School Buses $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.25 Lighting Equipment on Church Buses $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.26 Highway Construction and Maintenance Vehciles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.27  Brakes $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.28 Horns and Warning Devices $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.29 Noise Prevention; Mufflers $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.30 Non-Vehicle Sound Amplification Systems CAR NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.31 Mirrors $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.32 Defective Wipers; Obstruct Windshield or Windows $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.33 Rest. As to Tire Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.34 Improper Wide-Based Tire $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.14.35  Spill Load on Highway $120

8.14.36 Trailer and Towed Vehicles $120

8.14.37 One-Way Glass $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118




8.14.38 Child Passenger Safety Restraining System $S60 NTA

8.14.39  Seat Belts $30 NTA

8.14.40 Unlawful Riding on Vehicle; Person Under Age 14 $S60 NTA

8.15 Equipment on Motorcycles and Motor-Driven Cycles 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.15.1 Headlamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.2 Tail Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.3 Reflectors $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.4 Stop Lamps $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.5 Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.6 Lighting Equipment for Motor Driven Cycles $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.7 Brake Equipment Required $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.8 Performance Ability of Brakes $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.15.9 Other Equipment $45 NTA K.S.A 8-118
8.16 Driver's License and Vehicle Tags 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.16.1 No Driver's License CAR NTA

8.16.2 No DL in Possession CAR NTA

8.16.3 Driving While License Canceled, Suspended, or Revoked CAR 2500 OR

8.16.4 Driving in Violaton of Restrictions CAR NTA

8.16.5 Operationo of a Motor Vehicle when Habitual Offender CAR 3500 PS

8.16.6 Unauthorized Operator CAR NTA

8.16.7 Unauthorized Minors CAR NTA

8.16.8 Vehicle License, lllegal tag CAR NTA

8.16.9 Unlawful use of License CAR NTA

8.16.10 Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance CAR 1000 OR

8.17 Penalties General 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.17.1 Parties to a Violaiton CAR NTA

8.17.2 Offenses by Persons Owning or Controling Vehicle CAR NTA

8.18 Criminal Violations & Miscellaneous Traffic Offenses 2023 Bond Schedule Note
8.18.1 Attempt to Commit a Crime CAR 200 OR

8.18.2 Conspiracy to Commit a Crime CAR 500 OR

8.18.3 Battery CAR 1000 OR NCO

8.18.4 Battery Against a Law Enforcement Officer CAR 2500 OR

8.18.5 Battery DV CAR 2500 OR NCO

8.18.6 Assault CAR 1000 OR NCO

8.18.7 Assault Against a Law Enforcement Officer CAR 500 PS

8.18.8 Criminal Possession of Firearm CAR 5000 PS

8.18.9 Interference with a Fireman CAR 300 PS

8.18.10 Encouraging Juvenile Misconduct CAR 300 PS

8.18.11 Furnishing Intoxicants to Minors CAR 1000 OR

8.18.12  Theft Less Than $1000 CAR 1000 OR

8.18.13  Theft of Services Less Than $1000 CAR 1000 OR

8.18.14 Deprivation of Property CAR 500 PS

8.18.15 Criminal Damage to Property Less Than $500 CAR 1000 OR

8.18.16 Criminal Trespass CAR 1000 OR

8.18.17 Litering CAR 500 OR

8.18.18  Tampering With Traffic Signal CAR 200 PS

8.18.19  Shoplifting CAR 500 PS

8.18.20 Giving a Worthless Check CAR 1000 OR

8.18.21 Obstructing Legal Process CAR 300 PS

8.18.22 Falsely Reporting a Crime CAR 2500 OR

8.18.23 Denial of Civil Rights CAR 500 PS

8.18.24 Lewd & Lascivious Behavior CAR 2500 PS

8.18.25 Disorderly Conduct CAR 1000 OR

8.18.26 Resist Arrest CAR 2500 OR

8.18.27 Unlawful Assembly CAR 500 OR

8.18.28 Maintaining Public Nuisance CAR 200 PS

8.18.29 Permitting a Public Nuisance CAR 200 PS




8.18.30 Giving a False Alarm CAR 500 OR
8.18.31 Criminal Desecration CAR 200 PS
8.18.32 Loitering CAR 100 PS
8.18.33 Promoting Prostitution CAR 2500 PS
8.18.34 Prostitution CAR 1500 OR
8.18.35 Unlawful Discharge of Firearm CAR 300 PS
8.18.36 Creating a Hazard CAR 300 PS
8.18.37 Dangerous Missles CAR 300 PS
8.18.38 Animal at Large CAR 50 PS
8.18.39 Dog at Large CAR 50 PS
8.18.40 Possession of Marijuana CAR 1000 OR
8.18.41 Possession of Drug Paraphernalia CAR 1500 OR
8.18.42 Obtain Prescription by Fraud CAR 1000 OR
8.18.43 CMB Consumption Upon a Public Place CAR 50 PS
8.18.44 CMB Sale Limited to Structure CAR 50 PS
8.18.45 Purchase or Consumption of CMB by a Minor CAR 100 PS
8.18.46 Underage Purchases, Possession, Consumption of Liquor CAR 500 OR
8.18.47 Public Intoxication CAR 100 PS
8.18.48 Liqguor Consumption in a Public Place CAR 100 PS
8.18.49 False Fire Alarm CAR 100 PS
8.18.50 Fireworks Prohibited CAR 50 PS
8.18.51 Fireworks Discharge on Public Property CAR 50 PS
8.18.52 Throwing Fireworks CAR 50 PS
8.18.53 Parking Livestock Vehicles CAR 50 PS
8.18.54 Parking Inoperable Vehicles CAR 50 PS
8.18.55 Curfew Violation CAR NTA
8.18.56 Riding Bicycle or Vehicle on Sidewalk CAR NTA
8.18.57 Urinating or Defecating in Public CAR 50 PS
8.18.58 Damage Plants on Public Property CAR 50 PS
8.18.59 Curfew Violation in City Parks CAR 50 PS
8.18.60 Obstruction of Street or Sidewalk CAR 50 PS
8.18.61 Barricade Placement and Tampering CAR 50 PS
8.18.62 Putting Petroleum Products in Street CAR 50 PS
8.18.63 Burning in Street CAR 50 PS
8.18.64 Careless Driving CAR NTA
8.18.65 Parking Street Sweeping CAR NTA
8.18.66 Putting Refuse in Container Other Than Own CAR 50 PS
8.18.67 Open Burning of Refuse CAR 50 PS

Bond Schedule set by Judge per K.S.A 12-4305
Infraction Fines set by K.S.A 8-2118

CAR = Court Appearance Required. These are misdemeanors

NTA = Notice to appear. Not an arrestable offense
PS = Professional Surety
OR = Own Recognizance
NCO = No Contact Order



